

FOI number: **HBC_FOI_20200565**
Date FOI Received: **3/10/2020**
Department: **Environmental Health**
Title: **CCTV and Waste Management Offences**
Description: **CCTV and Waste Management Offences**

Request: (As Redacted sent by requestor)

Can you confirm if you operate CCTV at recycling centres under your control?

Can you confirm all the alternative methods you have used to discourage fly-tipping at the recycling centres under your control?

If you have used alternative methods (signage, website notices, posts to social media, campaigns), please detail and provide copies of communications and signage used.

Can you confirm if your Council uses CCTV technologies for the prevention, investigation or detection of litter or waste management related offences?

If you do use CCTV technologies (for above) can you confirm under what parts of the Waste regulations or Environment Protection act that regulate the processing of images of members of the public using CCTV footage did you use to establish your lawful basis?

Please reference the specific parts of the legislation that regulate this type of data processing (CCTV recording) when outlining your legal basis for the use of CCTV technologies for the prevention, investigation or detection of litter or waste management related offences

Response: (Response as Redacted sent by service)

- Can you confirm if you operate CCTV at recycling centres under your control? **N/A**
- Can you confirm all the alternative methods you have used to discourage fly-tipping at the recycling centres under your control? **N/A**

The first two questions are for county.

In terms of the second part of the FOI on CCTV cameras:

- Can you confirm if your Council uses CCTV technologies for the prevention, investigation or detection of litter or waste management related offences? **Yes. CCTV cameras are used for investigation and detection**
- If you do use CCTV technologies (for above) can you confirm under what parts of the Waste regulations or Environment Protection act that regulate the processing of images of members of the public using CCTV footage did you use to establish your lawful basis? **We do not hold this information**
- Please reference the specific parts of the legislation that regulate this type of data processing (CCTV recording) when outlining your legal basis for the use of CCTV technologies for the prevention, investigation or detection of litter or waste management related offences **We do not hold this information**

If you have any queries about the processing of your request then please do not hesitate to contact me. Further information explaining the Council's process for responding to information requests together with a complaints/appeals procedure is available in our reception or via our website at:

<https://www.hertsmere.gov.uk/Your-Council/Official-Publications--Guides--Policies/Access-to-Information.aspx>

The Information Commissioner oversees the application of the Freedom of Information Act. You may contact the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioners Office

Wycliffe House, Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire SK9 5AF

Telephone: 01625 545700

Website: www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Please include the above reference number on all correspondence related to this request.

Thank you for your request.

Kind regards

Information Services